be extended.

Processes 2021, 9, 19 16 of 23

Table 3. Comparative study.

Decision Example 1 Example 2 Example 3 Example 4
Variables

m 4 7 6 3
P (units/year) 642.30 3605.7 3457.99 4914.60
ζ (units/year) 72.11 46.27 53.06 163.97
ξ (units/year) 18.98 12.18 13.97 43.15

p ($/unit) 360.49 360.45 360.46 335.39
TEP(m, P, ζ, ξ,

p) ($/year)
32,124.20 32,069.50 32,075.20 81,196.10

7. Sensitivity Analysis

Significant observation for cost parameters are numerically calculated and the changes
of these parameters are enlisted in the Table 4 and Figures 4–6. Table 4 shows how cost
parameters effect the TEP due to the changes of (−50%, −25%, +25%, +50% ). Figure 4
shows the effects of changes in parametric values versus total expected profit for the most
sensitive parameter Rp. Figure 5 shows the effects of changes in parametric values versus
total expected profit for the most sensitive parameter Ro. Figure 6 shows the effects of
changes in parametric values versus total expected profit for all the parameter. From the
following sensitivity table,the following can be concluded.

Figure 4. Effects of changes in parametric values versus total expected profit for the most sensitive
parameter Rp.

Processes 2021, 9, 19 17 of 23

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis table.

Parameters Change (%) TEP (%) Parameters Change (%) TEP (%)

−50% +0.16 −50% +0.05
−25% +0.08 −25% +0.03

Ms +25% −0.08 Ro +25% −0.03
+50% −0.15 +50% −0.05

−50% +0.25 −50% +1.46
−25% +0.12 −25% +0.73

Mh +25% −0.11 Rp +25% −0.73
+50% −0.21 +50% −1.46

−50% +0.44 −50% +0.05
−25% +0.22 −25% +0.03

Mv +25% −0.22 Rt +25% −0.03
+50% −0.44 +50% −0.05

−50% +0.02 −50% +0.15
−25% +0.01 −25% +0.08

Mr +25% −0.01 Rr +25% −0.08
+50% −0.02 +50% −0.15

−50% +0.02 −50% +0.04
−25% +0.01 −25% +0.02

Mrs +25% −0.02 Rb +25% −0.01
+50% −0.04 +50% −0.02

−50% +0.07 −50% +0.10
−25% +0.04 −25% +0.04

Mm +25% −0.04 Rh +25% −0.04
+50% −0.07 +50% −0.07

Figure 5. Effects of changes in parametric values versus total expected profit for the most sensitive
parameter Ro.

Processes 2021, 9, 19 18 of 23

Figure 6. Effects of changes in parametric values versus total expected profit.

1. The sensitivity table clearly shows that the retailer’s purchasing cost per unit has
more impact than the other costs. Due to its decreasing nature, automatically retailers’
total cost decreases, and profit increases and vise versa. Whenever the retailer pays more
purchasing costs for a sing product, the profit margin decreases, it is because all the other
costs and selling price of the retailer remain the same. Hence the profit goes down.

2. The restoration cost has an impact on the total expected profit of the system.